
Eesti

Ohutus
• Treeningpuki kasutamise ajal pöörleb jalgratta tagaratas suurel 

kiirusel.
• Pikemal kasutamisel võib treeningpuki piduri ümbrus muutuda väga 

kuumaks. Võimalike kehavigastuste vältimiseks laske enne piduri 
puudutamist sellel alati maha jahtuda.

• Kui te treeningpukki ei kasuta, eemaldage alati tagarattalt 
vastupanurull.

• Seadme võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge pidurdage treeningu 
ajal kunagi järsult. Tagaratta pidurdamise ajal jätkab hooratas 
pöörlemist, mis võib põhjustada pidurisilindri ja tagarehvi asjatut 
kulumist.

• Treeningpuki ebaõige kasutamine ja/või hooldamine muudab garantii 
kehtetuks.

• Treeningpuki parima võimaliku töö tagamiseks ja tasakaalutuse/
vibratsiooni vältimiseks ärge laske treeningpukil kokkupaneku ajal 
maha kukkuda.

• Seadme võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks ärge võtke treeningpuki 
vastupanuplokki lahti ega muutke seda muul viisil, kuna see võib 
põhjustada kahjustusi.

• Parima võimaliku toimivuse tagamiseks kontrollige regulaarselt, kas 
treeningpuki mutrid ja poldid on korralikult kinni.

• Treeningpuki ja selle elektroonikakomponentide võimalike kahjustuste 
vältimiseks ärge kasutage treeningplokki niisketes kohtades ning 
vältige selle kokkupuudet higi, niiskuse ja kondensatsiooniga. Hoidke 
treeningpukki toatemperatuuril kuivas ruumis.

• Võimalike kehavigastuste ja treeningpuki kahjustuste vältimiseks ei 
tohi lapsed või piiratud füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimetega 
või puuduvate kogemuste ja teadmistega inimesed treeningpukki 
kasutada ilma piisava järelevalveta.

• Seda treeningpukki ei tohi kasutada tööstuslikel, ärilistel ega 
meditsiinilistel eesmärkidel. See sobib ainult isiklikuks kasutamiseks.

• Treeningploki võimalike kahjustuste vältimiseks tohib seda puhastada 
ainult kuiva lapiga. Puhastuslahustite ja abrasiivide kasutamine on 
keelatud. 

Tervisehoiatused
• Enne treeningprogrammi alustamist või selle muutmist pidage nõu 

oma arstiga.

Üldised klauslid
• Disaini ja tehnilisi näitajaid võidakse muuta ilma ette teatamata.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. või selle tütarettevõtted
• Garmin®, Garmini logo ja Tacx® on ettevõtte Garmin Ltd. või selle 

tütarettevõtete kaubamärgid, mis on registreeritud USA-s ja teistes 
riikides. Muud kaubamärgid ja kaubanimed on nende vastavate omanike 

kaubamärgid.
• See juhend on hoolikalt koostatud. Siiski ei tulene sellest mingeid 

õigusi. Tacx ei vastuta selles juhendis esinevate võimalike vigade ega 
nende tagajärgede eest. 

• Nõuetelevastavuse eest vastutava osapoole selgesõnalise heakskiiduta 
tehtud muudatused või ümbertegemine võivad tühistada kasutaja õiguse 
seda seadet kasutada.

• Hoidke see juhend ja pakend edasiseks kasutamiseks alles. Lisateavet 
leiate aadressilt support.garmin.com või tacx.com.

Latviešu

Drošība
• Kad trenažieris tiek izmantots, velosipēda aizmugurējais ritenis rotē 

lielā ātrumā.
• Ilgstoši lietojot, korpuss ap trenažiera bremzēm var ļoti uzkarst. 

Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ievainojumiem, pirms pieskaršanās 
vienmēr ļaujiet bremzēm atdzist.

• Kad trenažieris netiek izmantots, vienmēr noņemiet pretestības rullīti 
no aizmugurējā riteņa.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ierīces bojājumiem, trenējoties nekad 
strauji nebremzējiet. Bremzējot aizmugurējo riteni, spararats 
turpina griezties, kas var izraisīt nevajadzīgu bremžu cilindra un 
aizmugurējās riepas nodilumu.

• Nepareiza trenažiera lietošana un/vai apkope anulē garantiju.
• Lai nodrošinātu labāko iespējamo kvalitāti un izvairītos no 

disbalansa/vibrācijas trenažiera lietošanas laikā, izvairieties no 
trenažiera nomešanas montāžas laikā.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem ierīces bojājumiem, neizjauciet 
trenažiera pretestības elementu un nekādā veidā neveiciet 
manipulācijas ar to.

• Lai panāktu vislabāko iespējamo darbību, regulāri pārbaudiet 
trenažiera uzgriežņus un bultskrūves, lai pārliecinātos par to pareizu 
pievilkšanu.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem trenažiera un tā elektronisko detaļu 
bojājumiem, nelietojiet trenažieri mitrā vietā, nepakļaujiet trenažieri 
sviedru, mitruma un kondensāta iedarbībai, kā arī uzglabājiet 
trenažieri istabas temperatūrā sausā telpā.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem personas ievainojumiem vai trenažiera 
bojājumiem, bērniem vai personām ar ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorām 
vai garīgajām spējām vai bez pieredzes un zināšanām nevajadzētu 
izmantot šo treneri bez pienācīgas uzraudzības.

• Šo trenažieri nedrīkst izmantot rūpnieciskiem, komerciāliem vai 
medicīniskiem nolūkiem. Tas ir piemērots tikai personīgai lietošanai.

• Lai izvairītos no iespējamiem trenažiera bojājumiem, trenažieri jātīra 
tikai ar sausu drānu, un to nedrīkst pakļaut tīrīšanas šķīdinātājiem vai 
abrazīviem līdzekļiem. 

Veselības brīdinājumi
• Pirms sākat vai pārveidojat vingrojumu programmu, konsultējieties 

ar ārstu.

Vispārīgas atrunas
• Konstrukcija un specifikācijas var tikt mainītas bez iepriekšēja 

brīdinājuma.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. vai tā filiāles
• Garmin®, Garmin logotips un Tacx® ir Garmin Ltd. vai tā filiāļu preču 

zīmes, kas reģistrētas ASV un citās valstīs. Citas preču zīmes un 

nosaukumi ir to attiecīgo īpašnieku preču zīmes. 
• Šī rokasgrāmata tika rūpīgi izstrādāta. Tomēr nevar iegūt nekādas 

tiesības. Tacx neuzņemas atbildību par kļūdām šajā rokasgrāmatā vai 
to sekām. 

• Izmaiņas vai modifikācijas, kuras nav skaidri apstiprinājusi par 
atbilstību atbildīgā puse, var anulēt lietotāja tiesības darboties ar 
aprīkojumu.

• Saglabājiet šo rokasgrāmatu un iepakojumu turpmākai izmantošanai. 
Lai iegūtu papildinformāciju, skatieties support.garmin.com vai tacx.
com.

Lietuvių

Sauga
• Naudojant treniruoklį galinis dviračio ratas sukasi dideliu greičiu.
• Ilgai naudojant gaubtas aplink treniruoklio stabdį gali labai įkaisti. 

Kad išvengtumėte galimų sužalojimų, prieš liesdami visada leiskite 
stabdžiui atvėsti.

• Kai treniruoklio nenaudojate, visada nuimkite pasipriešinimo veleną 
nuo galinio rato.

• Kad nesugadintumėte prietaiso, treniruotės metu staigiai 
nestabdykite. Stabdant galinį ratą smagratis toliau sukasi, todėl 
stabdžių cilindras ir galinė padanga gali nusidėvėti daug greičiau.

• Dėl netinkamo naudojimo ir (arba) priežiūros treniruoklio garantija 
nustos galioti.

• Norėdami užtikrinti geriausią veikimą ir išvengti disbalanso 
/ vibracijos sportuojant ant treniruoklio, pasirūpinkite, kad 
montuojamas treniruoklis nenukristų.

• Kad nesugadintumėte prietaiso, neardykite ir kitaip nereguliuokite 
treniruoklio pasipriešinimo bloko, nes galite jį sugadinti.

• Kad pasiektumėte geriausių rezultatų, reguliariai tikrinkite, ar 
tinkamai priveržtos treniruoklio veržlės ir varžtai.

• Kad išvengtumėte galimo treniruoklio ir jo elektroninių komponentų 
sugadinimo, nelaikykite treniruoklio drėgnose vietose, saugokite jį 
nuo prakaito, drėgmės ir kondensato, laikykite jį sausoje patalpoje 
kambario temperatūroje.

• Siekiant išvengti galimų sužalojimų ar žalos instruktoriui, vaikai ar 
asmenys, kurių fiziniai, jutiminiai ar protiniai gebėjimai yra riboti arba 
kuriems trūksta patirties ir žinių, neturėtų naudotis treniruokliu be 
tinkamos priežiūros.

• Šis treniruoklis neskirtas naudoti pramoniniais, komerciniais ar 
medicininiais tikslais. Jis skirtas tik asmeniniam naudojimui.

• Kad nesugadintumėte treniruoklio, jį reikia valyti tik sausa šluoste ir 
saugoti nuo valiklių ir ėsdinančių skysčių poveikio. 

Įspėjimas dėl sveikatos
• Prieš pradėdami ar keisdami pratimų programą, pasitarkite su 

gydytoju.

Bendrieji pareiškimai dėl atsakomybės neprisiėmimo
• Dizainas ir specifikacijos gali būti keičiami be įspėjimo.
• © „Garmin Ltd.“ arba jos patronuojamosios įmonės, 2020 m.
• „Garmin®“, „Garmin“ logotipas ir „Tacx®“ yra „Garmin Ltd.“ arba jos 

filialų prekių ženklai, registruoti JAV ir kitose šalyse. Kiti prekių ženklai 
ir prekių vardai priklauso jų atitinkamiems savininkams. 

• Ši instrukcija buvo parengta kruopščiai, tačiau jokios išvestinės teisės 
neteikiamos. „Tacx“ neprisiima atsakomybės už jokias šios instrukcijos 
klaidas ar jų pasekmes. 

• Įrenginio pakeitimai ar modifikacijos, kurioms nepritarė už atitiktį 

atsakinga šalis, gali panaikinti vartotojo teisę naudotis įrenginiu.
• Saugokite šį vadovą ir įpakavimą, kad galėtumėte pasižiūrėti ateityje. 

Daugiau informacijos rasite svetainėse support.garmin.com arba tacx.
com.

Suomalainen

Turvallisuus
• Polkupyörän takarengas pyörii korkealla nopeudella, kun 

harjoitusvastus on käytössä.
• Harjoitusvastuksen jarrun kotelo saattaa kuumentua voimakkaasti 

pitkäaikaisessa käytössä. Vältä mahdolliset henkilövahingot 
antamalla aina jarrun jäähtyä käytön jälkeen ennen sen 
koskettamista.

• Irrota vastusrulla takapyörästä aina, kun harjoitusvastus ei ole 
käytössä.

• Älä koskaan jarruta äkillisesti harjoittelun aikana, jotta 
harjoitusvastus ei vahingoitu. Kun takapyörällä jarrutetaan, vastuksen 
vauhtipyörä jatkaa pyörimistään, jolloin vastusrulla ja takarengas 
saattavat kulua tarpeettomasti.

• Asiaton käyttö ja/tai huolto mitätöivät harjoitusvastuksen takuun.
• Älä anna harjoitusvastuksen pudota tai kaatua kokoamisen aikana, jotta se 

toimii parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla ja jotta sen käytön aikana ei esiinny 
epätasapainoa/tärinää.

• Älä pura tai peukaloi muulla tavoin harjoitusvastuksen 
vastusyksikköä, sillä tämä saattaa vahingoittaa vastusta.

• Tarkasta harjoitusvastuksen mutterit ja pultit säännöllisesti ja kiristä 
ne tarvittaessa, jotta vastus toimii parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla.

• Vältä harjoitusvastuksen ja sen elektronisten komponenttien 
vahingoittuminen käyttämällä vastusta vain kuivassa ympäristössä, 
välttämällä sen altistamista hielle, kosteudelle ja kondensaatiolle ja 
säilyttämällä sitä huoneenlämmössä kuivassa tilassa.

• Henkilövahinkojen ja harjoitusvastuksen vahingoittumisen 
välttämiseksi lasten ja sellaisten henkilöiden, joiden fyysiset, 
aistilliset tai henkiset kyvyt ovat alentuneet tai joilla ei ole 
riittävää kokemusta ja tietämystä, ei tulisi käyttää vastusta ilman 
asianmukaista valvontaa.

• Tätä harjoitusvastusta ei tulisi käyttää teollisiin, kaupallisiin 
tai lääketieteellisiin tarkoituksiin. Se soveltuu ainoastaan 
henkilökohtaiseen käyttöön.

• Harjoitusvastuksen vahingoittumisen välttämiseksi sen puhdistamiseen 
tulisi käyttää ainoastaan kuivaa liinaa eikä sitä tulisi altistaa liuottimille tai 
hankaaville puhdistustuotteille. 

Terveyttä koskevat varoitukset
• Ota yhteyttä lääkäriisi ennen minkä tahansa harjoitteluohjelman 

aloittamista tai muokkaamista.

Üldised klauslid
• Tuotteen rakennetta ja teknisiä tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilman erillistä 

ilmoitusta.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. tai sen tytäryhtiöt
• Garmin®, Garmin-logo ja Tacx® ovat Garmin Ltd. -yhtiön tai sen 

tytäryhtiöiden tavaramerkkejä, jotka on rekisteröity Yhdysvalloissa 
ja muissa maissa. Muut tavaramerkit ja kauppanimet ovat niiden 
omistajien omaisuutta. 

• Tämä opas on pyritty laatimaan mahdollisimman huolellisesti. Siihen 
liittyen ei kuitenkaan anneta mitään takuita. Tacx ei ole vastuussa 
tämän oppaan mahdollisesti sisältämistä virheistä tai niiden 
seurauksista. 

• Ilman vaatimustenmukaisuudesta vastaavan tahon nimenomaista 
hyväksyntää tehdyt muutokset tai muunnokset voivat mitätöidä 
käyttäjän valtuudet käyttää laitetta.

• Säilytä tämä opas ja pakkaus myöhempää tarvetta varten. Katso 
lisätietoa osoitteesta support.garmin.com tai tacx.com.

Svenska

Säkerhet
• Cykelns bakhjul roterar i hög hastighet när cykeltränaren används.
• Vid långvarig användning kan dock höljet runt bromsen bli mycket varmt. 

För att undvika personskada ska du alltid låta bromsen svalna efter 
användning innan du rör vid den.

• Avlägsna alltid motståndsrullen från bakhjulet när cykeltränaren inte 
används.

• För att undvika eventuell skada på apparaten ska du aldrig bromsa 
abrupt under träning. När bakhjulet bromsas fortsätter svänghjulet 
att rotera vilket kan orsaka onödigt slitage på bromscylindern och 
bakre däcket.

• Felaktig användning och/eller underhåll av tränaren häver garantin.
• För bäst möjliga prestanda och för att undvika att man upplever 

obalans/vibration vid användning av tränaren ska man undvika att 
tappa tränaren vid montering.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på apparaten ska man inte 
demontera eller på annat sätt manipulera tränarens motståndsenhet 
eftersom det kan orsaka skador.

• För bäst möjliga prestanda ska muttrarna och bultarna på tränaren 
kontrolleras regelbundet och dras åt vid behov.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på tränaren och dess elektroniska 
komponenter ska man inte använda tränaren på fuktiga platser, inte 
utsätta den för svett, fukt och kondensering och förvara den på ett 
torrt ställer vid rumstemperatur.

• För att undvika eventuella personliga skador eller skador på tränaren 
ska barn eller personer med fysiska, sensoriska eller mentala 
funktionshinder eller brist på erfarenhet och kunskap inte använda 
denna tränare utan ordentlig övervakning.

• Denna tränare bör inte användas för industriella, kommersiella eller 
medicinska ändamål. Den bör endast användas för personligt bruk.

• För att undvika eventuella skador på tränaren ska tränaren endast 
rengöras med en torr trasa och inte utsättas för rengöringsmedel 
eller slipmedel.

Hälsovarningar
• Tala med din läkare innan du påbörjar eller anpassar något 

träningsprogram.

Allmänna friskrivningsklausuler
• Design och specifikationer kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dess dotterbolag
• Garmin®, Garmin logotypen och Tacx® är varumärken av Garmin Ltd. 

eller dess dotterbolag, registrerade i USA och andra länder. Andra 
varumärken och varunamn tillhör respektive ägare. 

• Denna manual har utformats med omsorg. Dock kan inga rättigheter 
härledas. Tacx tar inget ansvar för fel i denna manual eller dess 

följder. 
• Ändringar eller modifieringar som inte uttryckligen har godkänts av 

parten som ansvarar för efterlevnaden kan upphäva användarens rätt 
att använda utrustningen.

• Behåll denna manual och förpackning för framtida referens. Se 
support.garmin.com eller tacx.com för mer information.

Norsk

Sikkerhet
• Bakhjulet på sykkelen roterer i høyt tempo når sykkelrullen er i bruk.
• Ved langvarig bruk kan området rundt sykkelrullens bremse bli svært 

varmt. For å unngå personskade, la alltid bremsen avkjøles etter bruk 
før du berører den.

• Fjern alltid motstandsrullen fra bakhjulet når sykkelrullen ikke er i 
bruk.

• For å unngå eventuelle skader på enheten, må du aldri bremse brått 
når du trener. Når du bremser på bakhjulet, fortsetter svinghjulet å 
rotere. Det kan gi unødvendig slitasje på bremsesylinderen og dekket.

• Feil bruk og/eller vedlikehold av sykkelrullen kan føre til at garantien 
blir ugyldig.

• For best mulig ytelse og for å unngå å ubalanse/vibrasjoner mens du 
bruker sykkelrullen, sørg for at du ikke mister sykkelrullen ned på 
bakken når du monterer den.

• For å unngå eventuelle skader på enheten må du ikke demontere eller 
manipulere sykkelrullens motstandsenhet, da dette kan forårsake 
skade.

• For best mulig ytelse, kontroller jevnlig at alle skruer og muttere på 
sykkelrullen sitter godt fast.

• For å unngå skader på sykkelrullen og dens elektroniske komponenter, 
må du ikke bruke sykkelrullen i fuktige områder, og du må unngå å 
utsette sykkelrullen for svette, fuktighet og kondens, samt oppbevare 
sykkelrullen i et tørt rom ved romtemperatur.

• For å unngå mulig personskade eller skade på sykkelrullen, må 
sykkelrullen ikke brukes av barn eller mennesker med nedsatte 
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende erfaring og 
kompetanse, med mindre det blir holdt oppsyn.

• Denne sykkelrullen må ikke brukes til industrielle, kommersielle eller 
medisinske formål. Den er kun egnet for personlig bruk.

• For å unngå skader på sykkelrullen, må sykkelrullen kun rengjøres 
med en tørr klut og ikke utsettes for rengjøringsmidler eller 
skuremidler.

Helsevarsler
• Kontakt legen din før du begynner eller endrer et treningsprogram.

Generelle ansvarsfraskrivelser
• Design og spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaper
• Garmin®, Garmin-logoen og Tacx® er varemerker av Garmin Ltd. 

eller dets datterselskaper, registrert i USA og andre land. Andre 
varemerker og varenavn tilhører sine respektive eiere. 

• Denne brukermanualen ble produsert med omhu. Ingen rettigheter 
kan utledes fra den. Tacx påtar seg ikke noe ansvar for eventuelle feil i 
denne brukermanualen eller deres konsekvenser. 

• Endringer eller modifikasjoner som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av 
den som er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan ugyldiggjøre brukerens 
rett til å bruke utstyret.

• Oppbevar denne brukermanualen og emballasjen for fremtidig 
referanse. For mer informasjon, gå til support.garmin.com eller tacx.
com.

English

Safety
• The rear wheel of the bicycle rotates at high speed when the trainer 

is in use.
• When subject to prolonged use, the enclosure around the trainer’s 

brake may become very hot. To avoid possible personal injury, always 
allow the brake to cool down after use before touching it.

• Always remove the resistance roll from the rear wheel when the 
trainer is not in use.

• To avoid possible damage to the device, never brake abruptly when 
training. When braking the rear wheel, the flywheel continues to 
rotate which may cause unnecessary wear to the brake cylinder and 
the rear tire.

• Improper use and/or maintenance of the trainer will void the warranty.
• For best possible performance and to avoid experiencing 

imbalance/vibration while using the trainer, avoid dropping the 
trainer during assembly.

• To avoid possible damage to the device, do not disassemble or 
otherwise manipulate the trainer’s resistance unit as this may 
cause damage.

• For best possible performance, inspect the nuts and bolts on the 
trainer for proper tightness on a regular basis.

• To avoid possible damage to the trainer and its electronic components, 
do not use the trainer in damp areas, avoid exposing the trainer to 
perspiration, moisture, and condensation, and store the trainer in a 
dry room at room temperature.

• To avoid possible personal injury or damage to the trainer, children 
or persons with reduced physical, sensory, or mental capabilities or 
lack or experience and knowledge should not use this trainer without 
proper supervision.

• This trainer should not be used for industrial, commercial, or medical 
purposes. It is only suitable for personal use.

• To avoid possible damage to the trainer, the trainer should be 
cleaned only with a dry cloth and should not be exposed to cleaning 
solvents or abrasives.

Health Warnings
• Consult your physician before beginning or modifying any 

exercise program.

General Disclaimers
• Designs and specifications are subject to change without notice.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. or its subsidiaries
• Garmin®, the Garmin logo, and Tacx® are trademarks of Garmin Ltd. 

or its subsidiaries, registered in the USA and other countries. Other 
trademarks and trade names are those of their respective owners.

• This manual was produced with care. However no rights can be 

Dansk

Sikkerhed
• Cyklens baghjul roterer med høj hastighed, når træningsenheden er 

i brug.
• Når der er tale om langvarig brug, kan indkapslingen omkring 

træningsenhedens bremse blive meget varm. For at undgå mulig 
personskade, lad altid bremsen køle ned efter brug, før den berøres.

• Fjern altid modstandsrullen fra baghjulet, når træningsenheden ikke 
er i brug.

• For at undgå mulig skade på enheden, brems aldrig brat, når der 
trænes. Når der bremses med baghjulet, fortsætter svinghjulet med 
at rotere, hvilket kan forårsage unødvendigt slid på bremsecylinderen 
og baghjulet.

• Forkert brug og/eller vedligeholdelse af træningsenheden annullerer 
garantien.

• For bedst mulige ydeevne og for at undgå at opleve ubalance/
vibration, mens træningsenheden bruges, undgå at træningsenheden 
falder ned under monteringen.

• For at undgå beskadigelse af enheden, undgå at adskille eller på 
anden måde manipulere træningsenhedens modstandsenhed, da det 
kan forårsage skade.

• For bedst mulige ydelse, kontrollér regelmæssigt om møtrikker og 
bolte på træningsenheden er strammet ordentligt.

• For at undgå beskadigigelse af træningsenheden og dens elektroniske 
komponenter, brug ikke træningsenheden i fugtige områder, undgå at 
udsætte træningsenheden for sved, fugt og kondens, og opbevar den i 
et tørt rum ved stuetemperatur.

• For at undgå mulig personskade eller skade på træningsenheden, 
bør børn eller personer med nedsatte, fysiske, sensoriske eller 
mentale evner eller mangel på erfaring og viden ikke bruge denne 
træningsenhed uden ordentligt tilsyn.

• Denne træningsenhed bør ikke bruges til industrielle, kommercielle 
eller medicinske formål. Den er kun egnet til personlig brug.

• For at undgå mulig skade på træningsenheden, bør den kun rengøres 
med en tør klud og bør ikke udsættes for rengøringsmidler eller 
slibemidler. 

Sundhedsadvarsler
• Kontakt din læge, før du påbegynder eller ændrer på et 

træningsprogram.

Generel ansvarsfraskrivelse
• Design og specifikationer kan ændres uden varsel.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaber
• Garmin®, Garmin-logoet og Tacx® er varemærker tilhørende 

Garmin Ltd. eller dets datterselskaber, registreret i USA og andre 
lande. Andre varemærker og handelsnavne er de, der tilhører deres 

derived. Tacx cannot accept liability for any errors in this manual or 
their consequences. 

• Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate 
the equipment.

• Keep this manual and packaging for future reference. For more 
information, go to support.garmin.com or tacx.com.

respektive ejere.
• Denne manual er udarbejdet med omhu. Der kan dog ikke afledes 

rettigheder. Tacx kan ikke påtage sig noget ansvar for fejl i denne 
manual eller konsekvenserne af disse. 

• Ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af 
den part, der er ansvarlig for overholdelse, kan annullere brugerens 
autorisation til at betjene udstyret.

• Gem denne manual og emballagen til fremtidig brug. For mere 
information, gå til support.garmin.com eller tacx.com.

Italiano

Sicurezza
• La ruota posteriore della bici gira ad alta velocità mentre il trainer è in 

funzione.
• Se si sottopone a un uso prolungato, la struttura esterna intorno al freno 

può raggiungere temperature molto alte. Per evitare possibili lesioni, 
attendere sempre che il freno si raffreddi dopo l’uso, prima di toccarlo.

• Togliere sempre il rullo della resistenza dalla ruota posteriore 
quando il trainer non viene utilizzato.

• Per evitare possibili danni, non frenare bruscamente durante 
l’allenamento. Quando si frena sulla ruota posteriore, il volano continua 
a girare, condizione che potrebbe provocare l’usura non necessaria del 
cilindro del freno e dello pneumatico posteriore.

• L’utilizzo e/o la manutenzione impropri renderanno nulla la garanzia.
• Per ottenere le prestazioni migliori e per evitare squilibri/vibrazioni 

quando si usa il trainer, evitare di farlo cadere durante il montaggio.
• Per evitare possibili danni al dispositivo, non smontare né manipolare 

l’unità di resistenza del trainer per evitare di danneggiarla.
• Per ottenere le prestazioni migliori, ispezionare con regolarità il serraggio 

dei dadi e dei bulloni presenti sul trainer.
• Per evitare possibili danni al trainer e ai componenti elettronici, non usare 

il trainer in aree umide, evitare di esporlo a sudore, umidità e condensa e 
riporlo in un luogo asciutto a temperatura ambiente.

• Per evitare possibili lesioni o danni al trainer, impedire ai bambini o 
a persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali ridotte o prive di 
esperienza e di conoscenza di usare il trainer senza la debita supervisione.

• Il trainer non va usato a fini industriali, commerciali o medici. È adatto 
esclusivamente all’uso personale.

• Per evitare possibili danni al trainer, pulirlo esclusivamente con un panno 
asciutto ed evitare di esporlo a solventi o abrasivi.

Avvertenze per la salute
• Prima di iniziare o di modificare un programma di allenamento fisico, 

consultare il proprio medico.

Declinazione di responsabilità
• I design e le specifiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche senza preavviso.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. o le sue consociate
• Garmin®, il logo Garmin e Tacx® sono marchi di Garmin Ltd. o delle 

sue consociate, registrati negli USA e in altri paesi. Gli altri marchi 
commerciali e nomi commerciali appartengono ai rispettivi proprietari.

• Il presente manuale è stato realizzato con cura. Tuttavia, non ne può 
derivare alcun diritto. Tacx non si assume alcuna responsabilità in 
relazione a errori presenti in questo manuale o le relative conseguenze. 

• Le alterazioni o le modifiche non approvate espressamente dal soggetto 
responsabile della conformità potrebbero rendere nullo il diritto 
dell’utente di utilizzare l’attrezzatura.

• Conservare il presente manuale e la confezione per consultazioni future. 
Per maggiori informazioni viistare support.garmin.com o tacx.com.

Español

La seguridad
• La rueda trasera de la bicicleta gira a gran velocidad cuando se utiliza el 

rodillo.
• Si se utiliza de manera prolongada, la caja del freno del rodillo de 

entrenamiento puede calentarse mucho. Para evitar sufrir alguna lesión, 
antes de tocar el freno, permita siempre que se enfríe después del uso.

• Desmonte el rodillo de resistencia de la rueda trasera cuando no se esté 
utilizando el rodillo de entrenamiento.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el dispositivo, nunca frene de 
manera brusca mientras entrena. Al frenar la rueda trasera, la rueda 
volante continua girando, lo que podría provocar un desgaste innecesario 
del cilindro de freno y del neumático trasero.

• Un uso y/o mantenimiento inadecuados del rodillo de entrenamiento 
anularán la garantía.

• Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo y evitar que se produzcan 
desequilibrios o vibraciones durante el uso del rodillo de entrenamiento, 
evite que este caiga durante el montaje.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el dispositivo, no desmonte ni 
manipule la unidad de resistencia del rodillo de entrenamiento.

• Para obtener un rendimiento óptimo, compruebe con regularidad que las 
tuercas y los tornillos del rodillo de entrenamiento estén correctamente 
apretados.

• Para evitar dañar el rodillo de entrenamiento y sus componentes 
electrónicos, no utilice el rodillo de entrenamiento en áreas húmedas, 
evite exponerlo al sudor, la humedad y la condensación y guárdelo en un 
lugar seco, a temperatura ambiente.

• Para evitar lesiones de carácter personal o daños en el rodillo de 
entrenamiento, los niños o las personas con discapacidades físicas, 
sensoriales o mentales o que no posean la experiencia y los conocimientos 
necesarios no deberán utilizar este rodillo de entrenamiento sin la 
supervisión adecuada.

• Este rodillo de entrenamiento no debe utilizarse para fines industriales, 
comerciales o médicos. Está diseñado únicamente para el uso personal.

• Para evitar cualquier posible daño en el rodillo de entrenamiento, este 
debe limpiarse únicamente con un paño seco y debe evitarse la exposición 
a disolventes de limpieza o productos abrasivos.

Advertencias de salud
• Antes de empezar o modificar cualquier programa de ejercicio, consulte 

con su médico.

Renuncia general de responsabilidades
• Los diseños y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambios sin previo aviso.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. o sus filiales
• Garmin®, el logotipo de Garmin y Tacx® son marcas comerciales de 

Garmin Ltd. o sus filiales, registradas en los EE. UU. y otros países. Otras 

marcas y nombres comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.
• Este manual se ha elaborado cuidadosamente. Sin embargo no 

puede derivarse derecho alguno del mismo. Tacx no puede aceptar 
responsabilidad por posibles errores en este manual ni por sus 
consecuencias. 

• Los cambios o las modificaciones no aprobadas expresamente por la parte 
responsable del cumplimiento podrían invalidar la autoridad del usuario 
de operar el equipo.

• Guarde este manual y el embalaje para consultas futuras. Para obtener 
más información, acceda a support.garmin.com o a tacx.com.

Português PT /BR

Segurança
• Quando se utiliza o simulador de treino, a roda traseira da bicicleta gira a 

grande velocidade.
• A estrutura em redor do travão do simulador de treino pode ficar bastante 

quente quando o equipamento for sujeito a uma utilização prolongada. 
Para evitar possíveis lesões corporais, deixe sempre o travão arrefecer 
antes de lhe tocar.

• Quando não estiver a utilizar o simulador de treino, retire sempre o 
rolo de resistência da roda traseira.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no equipamento, nunca trave bruscamente 
durante o treino. Ao travar a roda traseira, o volante do mecanismo 
continua a rodar, o que pode provocar um desgaste desnecessário no 
cilindro de travagem e no pneu traseiro.

• A utilização e/ou manutenção inadequadas do simulador de treino 
anularão a garantia.

• Para obter o melhor desempenho possível e para não vir a sentir 
desequilíbrios/vibrações quando estiver no simulador de treino, não deixe 
cair o simulador durante a montagem.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no equipamento, não desmonte nem 
modifique de alguma forma a unidade de resistência do simulador, 
pois pode danificá-la.

• Para obter o melhor desempenho possível, inspecione regularmente se as 
porcas e parafusos no simulador de treino estão bem apertados.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no simulador e nos respetivos componentes 
eletrónicos, não utilize o simulador de treino em zonas húmidas, evite expor o 
simulador ao suor da transpiração, à humidade e à condensação e guarde-o 
numa divisão seca à temperatura ambiente.

• Para evitar possíveis lesões corporais ou danos no simulador de treino, 
este não deve ser utilizado por crianças ou pessoas com incapacidade 
física, sensorial ou mental reduzidas, ou sem experiência e conhecimento 
do mesmo, sem supervisão adequada.

• Este simulador de treino não deve ser utilizado para fins industriais, 
comerciais ou médicos. Está indicado apenas para uso pessoal.

• Para evitar possíveis danos no simulador de treino, este deve ser limpo 
apenas com um pano seco e não deve ser exposto a solventes ou produtos 
de limpeza abrasivos.

Advertências relativas à saúde
• Consulte o seu médico antes de iniciar ou alterar qualquer programa 

de exercícios.

Exonerações gerais de responsabilidade
• Os designs e especificações estão sujeitos a alteração sem aviso prévio.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ou as respetivas subsidiárias
• Garmin®, o logótipo da Garmin e Tacx® são marcas comerciais da 

Garmin Ltd., ou das respetivas subsidiárias, registadas nos EUA 

e noutros países. Outras marcas e designações comerciais são 
propriedade dos respetivos titulares. 

• O presente manual foi elaborado com o maior cuidado. Contudo, não 
decorrem dele quaisquer direitos. A Tacx não pode ser responsabilizada 
por eventuais erros contidos neste manual ou pelas respetivas 
consequências. 

• As alterações ou modificações que não forem expressamente aprovadas pela 
parte responsável pela conformidade podem anular a autorização dada ao 
utilizador para operar o equipamento.

• Conserve este manual e a embalagem para servir de referência 
posteriormente. Para obter mais informações, vá a support.garmin.com 
ou tacx.com.

Français

Sécurité
• Lors de l’utilisation du trainer, la roue arrière du vélo tourne à vitesse 

élevée.
• En cas d’utilisation prolongée, l’enveloppe du frein du trainer risque de 

devenir très chaude. Pour éviter tous risque de dommages corporels, 
laissez toujours refroidir le frein avant de le toucher.

• Lorsque vous n’utilisez pas le trainer, retirez toujours le rouleau de résistance 
de la roue arrière.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au périphérique, ne freinez jamais 
brusquement lors de l’entraînement. Lorsque vous freinez de la roue 
arrière, le volant continue à tourner, ce qui risque d’user prématurément 
le cylindre de frein et le pneu arrière.

• L’usage et/ou l’entretien incorrects du trainer annuleront la garantie.
• Pour les meilleures performances possibles et pour éviter les 

déséquilibres/les vibrations pendant l’utilisation du trainer, évitez les chutes 
de celui-ci pendant l’assemblage.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au périphérique, évitez de 
désassembler ou de manipuler l’unité de résistance du trainer.

• Pour les meilleures performances possibles, vérifiez régulièrement que 
les écrous et les boulons du trainer sont correctement serrés.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage au trainer et à ses composants 
électroniques, n’utilisez pas le trainer dans les zones humides. Évitez de 
l’exposer à la sueur, à l’humidité et à la condensation ; stockez-le dans une 
pièce sèche à la température ambiante.

• Pour éviter tous risque de dommages corporels et de dommage au trainer 
les enfants ou les personnes souffrant d’un handicap physique, sensoriel ou 
mental, ou manquant d’expérience et de connaissances ne doivent pas utiliser 
ce trainer sans surveillance correcte.

• Ce trainer n’est pas destiné à des usages industriels, commerciaux ou 
médicaux. Il n’est adapté qu’à un usage personnel.

• Pour éviter tout risque de dommage, le trainer doit être nettoyé 
uniquement avec un chiffon sec et ne doit pas être exposé aux solvants de 
nettoyage ou aux abrasifs.

Avertissements relatifs à la santé
• Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer ou de modifier tout 

programme d’entraînement.

Avis général de non-responsabilité :
• La conception et les spécifications sont susceptibles d’être modifiées sans 

préavis.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ou ses filiales
• Garmin®, le logo Garmin et Tacx® sont des marques de Garmin Ltd. 

ou de ses filiales, déposées aux États-Unis et dans d’autres pays. Les 
autres marques et appellations commerciales appartiennent à leurs 
propriétaires respectifs. 

• Ce manuel a été rédigé avec le plus grand soin. Cependant, il ne génère 
pas de droits à ce sujet. Tacx décline toute responsabilité pour les erreurs 
figurant dans ce manuel ou pour leurs conséquences. 

• Les changements ou modifications non approuvés expressément par 
le responsable de la conformité peuvent annuler le droit d’utiliser 
l’équipement.

• Conservez ce manuel et l’emballage pour vous y référer ultérieurement. 
Pour plus d’informations, visitez le site support.garmin.com ou tacx.com.

Deutsch

Sicherheit
• Das Hinterrad des Fahrrades dreht sich beim Training mit hoher 

Geschwindigkeit.
• Das Gehäuse der Bremse des Trainers kann nach längerem Training sehr 

heiß werden. Um mögliche Verletzungen zu vermeiden, lassen Sie die 
Bremse unbedingt abkühlen, bevor Sie sie anfassen.

• Entfernen Sie grundsätzlich die Widerstandsrolle vom Hinterreifen, 
wenn Sie den Trainer nicht benutzen.

• Um mögliche Geräteschäden zu vermeiden, bremsen Sie während des 
Trainings nicht abrupt ab. Wenn das Hinterrad abgebremst wird, dreht 
sich das Schwungrad weiter und der Bremszylinder und der Hinterreifen 
werden unnötig strapaziert.

• Unsachgemäße Nutzung und/oder Wartung des Trainers führen zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie.

• Für bestmögliche Leistung und um das Auftreten von Unwucht/Vibrationen 
während der Nutzung des Trainers zu vermeiden, lassen Sie den Trainer 
während der Montage nicht fallen.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, demontieren bzw. 
manipulieren Sie den Widerstand des Trainers nicht auf andere Weise, da 
dies Schäden verursachen kann.

• Für bestmögliche Leistung kontrollieren Sie die Muttern und Schrauben 
am Trainer regelmäßig auf korrekte Festigkeit.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Trainer und an seinen elektrischen Bauteilen 
zu vermeiden, verwenden Sie den Trainer nicht in feuchten Bereichen, 
vermeiden Sie es, den Trainer Transpiration, Feuchtigkeit und 
Kondensation auszusetzen, und lagern Sie den Trainer in einem trockenen 
Raum bei Zimmertemperatur.

• Um mögliche Verletzungen oder Schäden am Trainer zu vermeiden, sollten 
Kinder oder Personen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen 
bzw. geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung bzw. fehlendem 
Wissen den Trainer nicht ohne angemessene Aufsicht verwenden.

• Dieser Trainer sollte nicht für gewerbliche, kommerzielle oder 
medizinische Zwecke verwendet werden. Er ist nur für den persönlichen 
Gebrauch geeignet.

• Um mögliche Schäden am Trainer zu vermeiden, sollte der Trainer nur mit 
einem trockenen Tuch gereinigt und nicht mit Reinigungslösungen oder 
Scheuermitteln behandelt werden.

Gesundheitsbezogene Warnhinweise
• Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen 

oder es ändern.

Allgemeiner Haftungsausschluss
• Design und Spezifikationen können ohne Vorankündigung geändert werden.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. oder ihre Tochtergesellschaften
• Garmin®, das Garmin-Logo und Tacx® sind Handelsmarken von Garmin 

Ltd. oder ihrer Tochtergesellschaften, registriert in den USA und in anderen 
Ländern. Weitere Handelsmarken und Markennamen sind Eigentum ihrer 
jeweiligen Inhaber. 

• Dieses Handbuch wurde mit großer Sorgfalt zusammengestellt. Es können 
jedoch keine Rechte abgeleitet werden. Tacx kann für Fehler in diesem 
Handbuch und deren Folgen keine Haftung übernehmen. 

• Änderungen, die nicht explizit von der für die Konformität verantwortlichen 
Partei genehmigt werden, können zum Entzug der Betriebsberechtigung 
des Benutzers für die Ausrüstung führen.

• Bewahren Sie das Handbuch und die Verpackung gut auf. Weitere 
Informationen finden Sie auf support.garmin.com oder tacx.com.

Nederlands

Veiligheid
• Tijdens het gebruik van de trainer, draait het achterwiel van de fiets met 

een hoge snelheid.
•  Testen hebben uitgewezen dat de unit bij extreme prestaties nooit 

oververhit kan raken. Wel kan bij langdurig en intensief gebruik 
de omhulling van de rem behoorlijk warm worden. Laat de rem na 
gebruik altijd even afkoelen voordat je deze aanraakt. 

• Klap de rol wanneer de trainer niet gebruikt wordt los van de 
fietsband.

• Rem nooit abrupt tijdens het trainen. Bij het remmen op het achterwiel 
draait het vliegwiel door waardoor onnodige slijtage van de rol en de 
achterband wordt veroorzaakt.

• Zorg er voor dat de rem tijdens het monteren niet valt. Er zou onbalans 
kunnen ontstaan die trillingen veroorzaakt.

• Open nooit de rem om beschadigingen te voorkomen.
• Controleer regelmatig of de bouten en moeren van de trainer nog goed 

vast zitten.
• Transpiratievocht en condens kunnen de elektronica aantasten. 

Gebruik de trainer niet in vochtige ruimtes. Bij onjuist gebruik en/of 
onderhoud vervalt de garantie.

• Dit apparaat kan gebruikt worden door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en 
personen met een verminderd fysiek, zintuiglijk of mentaal vermogen 
of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis wanneer ze onder supervisie staan 
of instructies gekregen hebben over veilig gebruik van het apparaat en 
de bijbehorende risico’s begrijpen.

• Dit apparaat is niet geschikt voor industrieel, commercieel of medisch 
gebruik.

• Alleen schoonmaken met een droge doek. Gebruik geen 
oplosmiddelen of schuurmiddelen.

Gezondheidswaarschuwing
• Raadpleeg uw arts voordat u een trainingsprogramma start of wijzigt.

Algemene disclaimers
• Ontwerpen en specificaties kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving 

worden gewijzigd.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. of haar dochtermaatschappijen
• Garmin®, het Garmin-logo en Tacx® zijn handelsmerken van Garmin 

Ltd. of haar dochtermaatschappijen, geregistreerd in de Verenigde 
Staten en andere landen. Andere handelsmerken en handelsnamen zijn 
eigendom van hun respectievelijke eigenaren.

• Deze handleiding is met zorg samengesteld. Er kunnen echter geen 
rechten aan worden ontleend. Tacx kan geen aansprakelijkheid 
aanvaarden voor eventuele fouten in deze handleiding of de gevolgen 
daarvan.

• Veranderingen of aanpassingen die niet uitdrukkelijk zijn goedgekeurd 

door de partij die verantwoordelijk is voor de naleving, kunnen de 
bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de apparatuur te gebruiken ongeldig 
maken.

• Bewaar deze handleiding en verpakking voor toekomstig gebruik. Ga 
voor meer informatie naar support.garmin.com of tacx.com.
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Román

Siguranță
• Roata din spate a bicicletei se rotește la viteză mare când trainerul 

este în uz.
• Atunci când produsul este supus utilizării prelungite, carcasa din 

jurul frânei se poate încinge. Pentru a evita rănirea, lăsați întotdeauna 
lăsați frâna să se răcească înainte de a o atinge.

• Înlăturați întotdeauna rola de rezistență de pe roata din spate atunci 
când trainerul nu este utilizat.

• Pentru a evita deteriorarea dispozitivului, nu frânați niciodată brusc 
când vă antrenați. Când frânați pe roata din spate, volanta se rotește 
în continuare, ceea ce poate cauza uzura inutilă a cilindrului de frână 
și a pneului din spate.

• Utilizarea și/sau întreținerea incorectă a trainerului va duce la 
anularea garanției.

• Pentru cele mai bune performanțe și pentru evitarea dezechilibrului/
vibrațiilor în timpul utilizării trainerului, evitați căderea trainerului în 
timpul montării.

• Pentru a evita defectarea dispozitivului, nu dezasamblați și nu 
manipulați în alt mod unitatea de rezistență a trainerului, deoarece 
acest lucru ar putea cauza defecțiuni.

• Pentru cea mai bună funcționare posibilă, verificați periodic 
strângerea piulițelor și șuruburilor de pe trainer.

• Pentru a evita defectarea trainerului și a componentelor electronice, 
nu folosiți trainerul în medii umede, evitați expunerea la transpirație, 
umiditate și condens și păstrați trainerul într-o încăpere uscată, la 
temperatura camerei.

• Pentru a evita rănirile sau deteriorarea trainerului, copiii sau 
persoanele cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau 
fără experiență și cunoștințe nu ar trebui să utilizeze trainerul fără o 
supraveghere adecvată.

• Acest trainer un trebuie folosit în scopuri industriale, comerciale sau 
medicale. Este adecvat numai utilizării personale.

• Pentru a evita deteriorarea trainerului, acest trebuie curățat numai 
cu o lavetă uscată și nu trebuie expus la solvenți sau agenți de 
curățare abrazivi.

Avertismente privind sănătatea
• Consultați-vă cu medicul dvs. înainte de a începe sau a modifica un 

program de antrenamente.

Act de renunțare general
• Designul și specificațiile se pot modifica fără notificare.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. sau filialele societății
• Garmin®, sigla Garmin și Tacx® sunt mărci comerciale ale Garmin 

Ltd. sau filialelor înregistrate în S.U.A. și alte țări. Alte mărci 
comerciale și denumiri comerciale aparțin deținătorilor în cauză.

Baha Indonesia

Keamanan
• Roda belakang sepeda berputar pada kecepatan tinggi saat 

menggunakan trainer.
• Saat digunakan dalam waktu lama, selubung di sekitar rem trainer dapat 

menjadi sangat panas. Untuk menghindari cedera badan, biarkan rem 
untuk mendingin setelah digunakan sebelum Anda menyentuhnnya.

• Selalu lepas roll hambatan dari roda belakang saat trainer tidak 
digunakan.

• Untuk menghindari kemungkinan kerusakan pada perangkat, jangan 
mengerem dengan kasar saat berlatih. Ketika mengerem roda belakang, 
roda gila terus berotasi yang dapat menyebabkan keausan yang tidak 
perlu pada silinder rem dan roda belakang.

• Penggunaan dan/atau perawatan yang salah pada trainer akan 
menghanguskan garansi.

• Untuk performa terbaik dan untuk menghindari ketidakseimbangan/
getaran ketika menggunakan trainer, jangan sampai menjatuhkan trainer 
selama perakitan.

• Untuk menghindari kerusakan pada perangkat, jangan bongkar atau 
memanipulasi unit hambatan trainer karena dapat menyebabkan 
kerusakan.

• Untuk performa terbaik, periksa kekencangan mur dan baut pada trainer 
secara teratur.

• Untuk menghindari kerusakan pada trainer dan komponen elektriknya, 
jangan gunakan trainer di tempat yang lembab, hindari mengekspos 
trainer pada keringat, kelembaban, dan kondensasi, dan simpan trainer 
di ruang yang kering pada suhu kamar.

• Untuk menghindari kemungkinan cedera badan atau kerusakan pada trainer, 
anak-anak atau orang dengan keterbatasan fisik, sensorik, atau mental atau 
kurang memiliki pengalaman dan pengetahuan tidak boleh menggunakan 
trainer ini tanpa pengawasan yang tepat.

• Trainer ini tidak boleh digunakan untuk tujuan industrial, komersial, atau 
medis. Trainer ini hanya sesuai untuk penggunaan pribadi.

• Untuk menghindari kemungkinan kerusakan pada trainer, trainer harus 
dibersihkan dengan kain kering dan jangan dipaparkan dengan larutan 
pembersih atau abrasif.

Peringatan Kesehatan
• Berkonsultasilah dengan dokter Anda sebelum memulai atau 

mengubah program latihan apa pun.

Sanggahan Umum
• Desain dan spesifikasi dapat berubah sewaktu-waktu tanpa 

pemberitahuan.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. atau anak perusahaannya
• Garmin®, logo Garmin, dan Tacx® adalah merek dagang Garmin Ltd. 

atau anak perusahaannya, yang terdaftar di AS dan negara lainnya. 

• Acest manual a fost realizat cu atenție. Însă, nu se pot deriva drepturi 
pe baza acestuia. Tacx nu poate accepta răspunderea pentru eventuale 
erori din acest manual sau pentru consecințele aferente. 

• Schimbările sau modificările neaprobate în mod explicit de partea 
responsabilă cu conformitatea poate retrage autorizarea utilizatorului 
în ceea ce privește folosirea echipamentului.

• Păstrați acest manual și ambalajul pentru consultări ulterioare. Pentru 
mai multe informații, accesați support.garmin.com sau tacx.com.

Merek dagang dan nama dagang lainnya merupakan hak milik dari 
pemiliknya masing-masing.

• Buku panduan ini dibuat dengan hati-hati. Namun tidak ada hak yang 
bisa diambil darinya. Tacx tidak bertanggung jawab atas kesalahan 
apa pun dalam panduan ini atau konsekuensinya. 

• Perubahan atau modifikasi yang tidak disetujui secara tersurat oleh 
pihak yang bertanggung jawab untuk kepatuhan dapat membatalkan 
kewenangan pengguna untuk mengoperasikan peralatan ini.

• Simpan buku panduan ini dan kemasannya sebagai rujukan di masa 
mendatang. Untuk informasi selengkapnya, kunjungi support.garmin.
com atau tacx.com.

Slovenský

Bezpečnosť
• Zadné koleso bicykla sa pri používaní trenažéra otáča veľkou rýchlosťou.
• Pri dlhom používaní sa môže kryt okolo brzdy trenažéra zohriať na veľmi 

vysokú teplotu. Aby ste predišli možnému zraneniu, predtým, ako budete 
na brzdu po použití siahať, ju vždy nechajte vychladnúť.

• Ak sa trenažér nepoužíva, vždy oddiaľte odporový valec od zadného kolesa.
• Aby ste predišli možnému poškodeniu zariadenia, nikdy pri tréningu 

nebrzdite príliš prudko. Pri zabrzdení zadného kolesa pokračuje zotrvačník 
v otáčaní, čím môže dochádzať k zbytočnému opotrebovaniu valca brzdy a 
zadnej pneumatiky.

• Pri nesprávnom používaní a/alebo vykonávaní údržby trenažéra prestane 
platiť záruka.

• Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon a aby ste predišli nerovnováhe/
vibráciám počas používania trenažéra, dávajte pozor, aby trenažér pri 
montáži nespadol.

• Aby ste predišli možnému poškodeniu zariadenia, nerozoberajte ani 
inak nemanipulujte s odporovou jednotkou trenažéra, pretože by 
mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu.

• Aby ste dosiahli čo najlepší výkon, pravidelne kontrolujte matice a skrutky 
na trenažéri, či sú správne utiahnuté.

• Aby ste predišli možnému poškodeniu trenažéra a jeho elektronických 
súčastí, nepoužívajte ho vo vlhkých priestoroch, nevystavujte ho 
poteniu, vlhkosti a kondenzácii a uchovávajte ho v suchej miestnosti 
pri izbovej teplote.

• Aby ste predišli možnému zraneniu osôb alebo poškodeniu trenažéra, 
deti alebo osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom skúseností a znalostí by nemali tento 
trenažér používať bez riadneho dohľadu.

• Tento trenažér by sa nemal používať na priemyselné, komerčné ani 
zdravotnícke účely. Je vhodný iba na osobné použitie.

• Aby sa predišlo možnému poškodeniu trenažéra, trenažér by sa mal čistiť 
iba suchou handričkou a nemal by sa vystavovať čistiacim rozpúšťadlám 
ani abrazívnym látkam.

Zdravotné varovania
• Pred začatím alebo úpravou akéhokoľvek cvičebného programu sa 

poraďte s lekárom.

Všeobecné odmietnutia zodpovednosti
• Konštrukcie a technické údaje sa môžu zmeniť bez upozornenia.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. alebo jej dcérskych spoločností
• Garmin®, logo Garmin a Tacx® sú ochranné známky spoločnosti 

Garmin Ltd. alebo jej dcérskych spoločností, registrované v USA 
a iných krajinách. Ostatné ochranné známky a obchodné názvy sú 
majetkom príslušných vlastníkov.

• Tento návod bol vytvorený s maximálnou starostlivosťou. Nevyplývajú 

Tiếng Anh
Sự an toàn
• Bánh sau của xe đạp quay với tốc độ cao khi bạn đang sử dụng máy 

tập luyện.
• Khi sử dụng trong thời gian dài, vỏ bọc xung quanh phanh xe huấn 

luyện có thể bị nóng. Để tránh nguy cơ chấn thương cá nhân, hãy 
luôn để phanh nguội lại sau khi dùng rồi mới chạm vào.

• Luôn tháo cuộn cản ra khỏi bánh sau khi không sử dụng máy tập 
luyện.

• Để tránh nguy cơ làm hỏng thiết bị, không được phanh đột ngột 
trong khi tập luyện. Khi phanh bánh sau, bánh đà sẽ tiếp tục quay. 
Điều này có thể làm mòn xi lanh phanh và lốp sau.

• Sử dụng và/hoặc bảo dưỡng máy tập luyện không đúng cách sẽ làm mất 
hiệu lực bảo hành.

• Để đạt hiệu suất tốt nhất có thể và tránh bị mất thăng bằng/rung khi 
sử dụng máy tập luyện, tránh làm rơi máy tập luyện trong quá trình 
lắp ráp.

• Để tránh nguy cơ làm hỏng thiết bị, không tháo rời hoặc điều khiển 
bộ phận cản của máy tập luyện bằng tay vì làm như vậy có thể làm 
hỏng thiết bị.

• Để đạt hiệu suất tốt nhất có thể, hãy thường xuyên kiểm tra các đai 
ốc và bu lông trên máy tập luyện xem đã chặt hay chưa.

• Để tránh nguy cơ làm hỏng máy tập luyện và các bộ phận điện tử 
của máy này, không dùng máy ở nơi ẩm ướt, tránh để máy tiếp xúc 
với mồ hôi, độ ẩm và hơi nước ngưng tụ, đồng thời bảo quản máy 
trong phòng khô ráo ở nhiệt độ phòng.

• Để tránh nguy cơ chấn thương cá nhân hoặc máy tập bị hỏng, trẻ em 
hoặc người có năng lực thể chất, tinh thần, giác quan suy giảm hay 
thiếu kinh nghiệm và kiến thức không nên dùng máy tập luyện này 
nếu không có sự giám sát phù hợp.

• Bạn không nên dùng máy tập luyện này để phục vụ cho các mục 
đích công nghiệp, thương mại hoặc y tế. Thiết bị này chỉ phù hợp 
cho sử dụng cá nhân.

• Để tránh nguy cơ làm hỏng máy tập luyện, chỉ lau máy tập luyện 
bằng vải khô và không được để tiếp xúc với dung môi tẩy rửa hoặc 
chất bào mòn.

Cảnh báo sức khỏe
• Tham khảo ý kiến của bác sĩ trước khi bắt đầu hoặc sửa đổi bất kỳ 

chương trình tập thể dục nào.

Tuyên bố từ chối trách nhiệm chung
• Thiết kế và thông số kỹ thuật có thể thay đổi mà không cần báo 

trước.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. hoặc các công ty con của Garmin Ltd.
• Garmin®, logo của Garmin và Tacx® là các nhãn hiệu của Garmin Ltd. 

hoặc các công ty con của Garmin Ltd. đã đăng ký tại Hoa Kỳ và các 
quốc gia khác. Các nhãn hiệu và tên thương mại khác là của các chủ 

z neho však žiadne právne nároky. Spoločnosť Tacx nepreberá 
zodpovednosť za žiadne chyby v tomto návode ani za ich následky. 

• Zmeny alebo úpravy, ktoré nie sú výslovne schválené stranou 
zodpovednou za dodržiavanie predpisov, by mohli viesť k zrušeniu 
oprávnenia používateľa na prevádzkovanie zariadenia.

• Uchovajte tento návod a balenie, aby ste ho mali k dispozícii aj 
v budúcnosti. Ďalšie informácie nájdete na stránkach support.garmin.
com alebo tacx.com.

sở hữu tương ứng. 
• Hướng dẫn này được viết cẩn thận. Tuy nhiên, không có quyền nào 

có thể được phát sinh. Tacx không chịu trách nhiệm pháp lý cho bất 
kỳ sai sót nào trong hướng dẫn này hoặc hệ quả của các sai sót đó. 

• Những sự thay đổi hoặc sửa đổi không do bên chịu trách nhiệm tuân 
thủ phê duyệt rõ ràng có thể khiến người dùng bị mất quyền vận 
hành thiết bị.

• Giữ hướng dẫn và bao bì này để tham khảo trong tương lai. Để biết 
thêm thông tin, hãy truy cập vào support.garmin.com hoặc tacx.
com.

Slovinčina

Varnost
• Zadnje kolo kolesa se med uporabo trenažerja vrti z veliko hitrostjo.
• Pri dolgotrajni uporabi se lahko ohišje okrog zavor trenažerja močno 

segreje. Da se izognete morebitnim telesnim poškodbam, vedno 
počakajte, da se zavore po uporabi ohladijo, preden se jih dotaknete.

• Uporovni valj vedno odstranite z zadnjega kolesa, kadar trenažerja 
ne uporabljate.

• Da se izognete morebitnim poškodbam naprave, med vadbo nikoli ne 
zavirajte sunkovito. Pri zaviranju zadnjega kolesa se vztrajnik vrti še 
naprej, zaradi česar lahko pride do nepotrebne obrabe valja zavore in 
zadnje pnevmatike.

• Zaradi neustrezne uporabe in/ali vzdrževanja trenažerja garancija 
ne bo veljavna.

• Za najboljše delovanje in preprečitev neravnovesja/vibracij med uporabo 
trenažerja, se izogibajte padcem trenažerja med montažo.

• Da se izognete morebitnim poškodbam naprave, ne razstavljajte ali 
kako drugače spreminjajte uporovne enote trenažerja, saj lahko s tem 
povzročite škodo.

• Za najboljše delovanje redno preverjajte, ali so matice in vijaki na 
trenažerju tesno priviti.

• Da se izognete morebitnim poškodbam trenažerja in njegovih 
elektronskih komponent, trenažerja ne uporabljajte v vlažnih prostorih, 
trenažerja ne izpostavljajte potu, vlagi in kondenzaciji ter ga shranjujte v 
suhem prostoru pri sobni temperaturi.

• Da se izognete morebitnim telesnim poškodbam ali poškodbam 
trenažerja, trenažerja brez ustreznega nadzora naj ne uporabljajo otroci 
in osebe z zmanjšanimi fizičnimi, senzornimi ali psihičnimi sposobnostmi 
ali pomanjkanjem izkušenj ali znanja.

• Ta trenažer ni predviden za uporabo v industrijske, komercialne ali 
zdravstvene namene. Primeren je samo za osebno uporabo.

• Da se izognete morebitnim poškodbam trenažerja, trenažer čistite 
samo s suho krpo in ga ne izpostavljajte čistilnim sredstvom ali 
abrazivnim čistilom.

Zdravstvena opozorila
• Pred pričetkom vadbe ali spremembami vadbenega programa se 

posvetujte s svojim zdravnikom.

Splošne izjave o omejitvi odgovornosti
• Oblikovne zasnove in tehnični podatki se lahko spremenijo brez 

predhodnega obvestila.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ali njegove podružnice
• Garmin®, logotip Garmin in Tacx® so blagovne znamke podjetja Garmin 

Ltd. Ali njegovih podružnic, registriranih v ZDA ali drugih državah. Druge 
blagovne znamke ali trgovska imena so last njihovih lastnikov.

• Ta priročnik je bil izdelan s skrbnostjo. Pridobiti ni mogoče nobenih 

תירבע

בְ ּ תוּחיטִ
 אצמנ רניירטה רשאכ ההובג תוריהמב בבותסמ םיינפואה לש ירוחאה לגלגה

• .שומישב
 שומישל הפושח איה רשאכ דואמ םמחתהל הלולע רניירטה םלב ביבס תרגסמה

 ינפלו שומיש רחאל ררקתהל םלבל רשפאל שי ,תינפוג העיצפמ ענמיהל ידכ .ךשוממ
• .וב םיעגונש

• .שומישב אל רניירטה רשאכ ירוחאה לגלגהמ תודגנתהה לילג תא ריסהל שי
 ךלהמב .ןומיאה ךלהמב ימואתפ ןפואב םולבל ןיא ,ןקתהל קזנ תמירגמ ענמיהל ידכ
 הקיחשל םורגל לולעש רבד ,בבותסהל ךישממ הפונתה לגלג ,ירוחאה לגלגה תמילב

• .ירוחאה גימצלו םלבה רדניליצ לש תיחרכה אל
• .תוירחאה תא םילטבמ רניירטב םיניקת אל הקוזחת וא/ו שומיש

 שומישה ךלהמב טטר/ןוזיא רסוחמ ענמיהל ידכו רתויב םיבוטה םיעוציבה תגשהל
• .הבכרהה ךלהמב רניירטה תא ליפהל ןיא ,רניירטב

 תדיחיב םייוניש ךורעל וא קרפל ןיא ,ןקתהל תירשפא קזנ תמירגמ ענמיהל ידכ
• .קזנ םורגל לולע רבדהו רחאמ רניירטה לש תודגנתהה

 רניירטה לש םיגרבהו םימואהש רידת ןפואב אדו ,רתויב םיבוטה םיעוציבה תגשהל
• .הכלהכ םיקדוהמ

 ןיא ,ולש םיינורטקלאה םיביכרלו רניירטל תירשפא קזנ תמירגמ ענמיהל ידכ
 תוחל ,העיזל רניירטה תפישחמ ענמיהל שי ,םיחל םירוזאב רניירטב שמתשהל

• .רדח תרוטרפמטב שבי ללחב רניירטה תא ןסחאלו ,יוביעו
 וא םידליל רוסא רניירטב שומישה ,רניירטל קזנ וא תינפוג העיצפמ ענמיהל ידכ

 החגשה אלל עדיו ןויסינ רסוח ילעב וא תילטנמ וא תישוח ,תיזיפ תוכנ ילעב םישנאל
• .תמלוה

 שומישל םיאתמ .תויאופר וא תוירחסמ ,תויתיישעת תורטמל רניירטב שמתשהל ןיא
• .דבלב ישיא

 ןיאו דבלב השבי תילטמ תועצמאב ותוא תוקנל שי ,רניירטל קזנ תמירגמ ענמיהל ידכ
 .םיקחוש םירמוחבו םיסיממ םירמוחב שומיש תושעל

תואירב אשונב תורהזא
• .םינומיא תינכת לכ לש יוניש וא הלחתה ינפל ךלש אפורה םע ץעייתה

תויללכ תוירחא-יא תורהצה
• .תמדקומ העדוה אלל יונישל םיפופכ םיטרפמהו םיבוציעה

© 2020 Garmin Ltd. הלש תבה תורבח וא •
Garmin® לש וגולהו Garmin, ו-Tacx® לש םיירחסמ םינמיס םניה Garmin Ltd. 

 םיירחסמ םינמיס .תופסונ תונידמבו ב”הראב םימושרה ,הלש תבה תורבח לש וא
• .המאתהב םהילעבל םיכייש םירחא םיירחסמ תומשו

 Tacx .ןהשלכ תויוכז ךכמ קיפהל ןתינ אל ,תאז םע דחי .חוקיפ תחת רצונ הז ךירדמ
 • .ןהלש תוכלשהל וא הז ךירדמב ןהשלכ תואיגשל תיארחא הניא

 תומיאתל יארחאה םרוגה ידי לע שרופמב םירשואמ םניאש םינוקית וא םייוניש
• .דויצה תא ליעפהל שמתשמה תושר תא לטבל םילולע

 תבותכב רקב ,ףסונ עדימל .ידיתע שומישל הזיראה תאו הז ךירדמ רומשל שי
support.garmin.com וא tacx.com.

pravic. Tacx ne prevzema odgovornosti za morebitne napake v tem 
priročniku ali njihove posledice. 

• Spremembe ali prilagoditve, ki jih odgovorna stranka ni izrecno odobrila, 
lahko razveljavijo uporabnikovo dovoljenje za uporabo opreme.

• Priročnik in embalažo shranite za morebitno uporabo v prihodnosti. Za 
več informacij obiščite support.garmin.com ali tacx.com.

Ελληνικά

ασφάλεια
• Ο πίσω τροχός του ποδηλάτου περιστρέφεται με μεγάλη ταχύτητα όταν 

χρησιμοποιείται το προπονητήριο.
• Κατά την παρατεταμένη χρήση, το περίβλημα γύρω από το φρένο του 

προπονητηρίου μπορεί να αποκτήσει πολύ υψηλή θερμοκρασία. Για να 
αποτρέψετε ενδεχόμενο τραυματισμό, μετά τη χρήση να αφήνετε πάντα 
το φρένο να κρυώσει πριν το αγγίξετε.

• Να αφαιρείτε πάντα τον κύλινδρο αντίστασης από τον πίσω τροχό όταν 
δεν χρησιμοποιείται το προπονητήριο.

• Για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη βλάβη της συσκευής, μην φρενάρετε 
ποτέ απότομα κατά την προπόνηση. Όταν φρενάρετε τον πίσω τροχό, 
το βολάν συνεχίζει να περιστρέφεται και αυτό μπορεί να προκαλέσει 
άσκοπη φθορά στον κύλινδρο του φρένου και στο πίσω ελαστικό.

• Η λανθασμένη χρήση ή/και συντήρηση του προπονητηρίου μπορεί να 
προκαλέσουν ακύρωση της εγγύησης.

• Για βέλτιστες επιδόσεις και για να αποφύγετε φαινόμενα 
ανισορροπίας/κραδασμών κατά τη χρήση του προπονητηρίου, 
προφυλάξτε το προπονητήριο από πτώσεις κατά τη συναρμολόγηση.

• Για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη βλάβη της συσκευής, μην 
αποσυναρμολογείτε ή επεμβαίνετε με άλλους τρόπους στη μονάδα 
αντίστασης του προπονητηρίου, καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη.

• Για βέλτιστες επιδόσεις, να ελέγχετε σε τακτική βάση αν τα παξιμάδια 
και οι βίδες του προπονητηρίου είναι σωστά σφιγμένες.

• Για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη βλάβη του προπονητηρίου και των 
ηλεκτρικών εξαρτημάτων του, μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προπονητήριο σε 
υγρούς χώρους και αποφύγετε την έκθεσή του σε ιδρώτα, σταγονίδια 
νερού και συμπύκνωση υγρασίας. Αποθηκεύστε το προπονητήριο σε 
έναν ξηρό χώρο, σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου.

• Για να αποφευχθεί ενδεχόμενος τραυματισμός ή βλάβη στο 
προπονητήριο, τα παιδιά ή άτομα με μειωμένες σωματικές, 
αισθητηριακές ή νοητικές ικανότητες, ή με έλλειψη πείρας και 
γνώσης, δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν το προπονητήριο χωρίς 
κατάλληλη επίβλεψη.

• Αυτό το προπονητήριο δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται για 
βιομηχανικούς, εμπορικούς ή ιατρικούς σκοπούς. Είναι κατάλληλο 
μόνο για προσωπική χρήση.

• Για να αποφύγετε ενδεχόμενη βλάβη στο προπονητήριο, να το 
καθαρίζετε μόνο με στεγνό πανί· δεν πρέπει να εκτίθεται σε διαλυτικά 
ή αποξεστικά καθαριστικά.

Προειδοποιήσεις σχετικά με την υγεία
• Επικοινωνήστε με τον γιατρό σας πριν ξεκινήσετε ή τροποποιήσετε 

οποιοδήποτε πρόγραμμα άσκησης.

Γενικές αποκηρύξεις
• Οι σχεδιάσεις και οι προδιαγραφές ενδέχεται να αλλάξουν χωρίς 

ภาษาไทย

ความปลอดภยั
• ลอ้หลงัของจกัรยานจะหมนุดว้ยความเร ว็ส งูเม ื อ่ใชเ้ทรนเนอร ์
• เม ื อ่ใชง้านหนกัเป น็เวลานาน ท ีค่รอบรอบเบรกของเทรนเนอรอ์าจรอ้นมาก เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งการบาดเจบ็

ท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้ตอ่รา่งกาย ใหป้ลอ่ยใหเ้บรกเยน็ลงหลงัจากการใชง้านกอ่นท ีจ่ะส มัผสัเบรกเสมอ
• ถอดลอ้แรงตา้นทาน (Resistance Roll) ออกจากลอ้หลงัเสมอเม ือ่ไม ่ได ้ ใชง้านเทรนเนอร ์
• เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งความเส ยีหายท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้กบัอปุกรณ์ ห า้มเบรกกะทนัหนัขณะฝ กึซอ้ม เม ือ่เบรกลอ้

หลงั จานลอ้จะยงัคงหมนุตอ่ซ ึ ง่อาจท ำาใหก้ระบอกเบรกและลอ้หลงัส กึหรอโดยไมจ่ ำาเป น็
• การใชง้านและ/หร อืการบ ำารงุรกัษาเทรนเนอรท์ ี ่ ไมเ่หมาะสมจะสง่ผลใหก้ารร บัประกนัเป น็โมฆะ
• เพ ือ่ประส ทิธภิาพท ีด่ ที ีส่ดุและเพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งความไมส่มดลุ/แรงส ั น่สะเทอืนขณะใชง้านเทรนเนอร ์ 

ใหห้ลกีเล ี ย่งการท ำาเทรนเนอรต์กพ ื น้ในระหวา่งการประกอบ
• เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งความเส ยีหายท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้กบัอปุกรณ์ ห า้มถอดหร อืดดัแปลงชดุสร า้งแรงตา้นทานของ

เทรนเนอร ์ เน ือ่งจากอาจท ำาใหเ้กดิความเส ยีหายได ้
• เพ ือ่ประส ทิธภิาพท ีด่ ที ีส่ดุ โปรดตรวจสอบนอ็ตและสลกัเกลยีวบนเทรนเนอร ์ ใหแ้นน่พอดอีย ูเ่ป น็

ประจำา
• เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งความเส ยีหายท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้กบัเทรนเนอรแ์ละช ิ น้สว่นอเิลก็ทรอนกิส ์ ห า้มใชเ้ทรนเนอร ์

ในบร เิวณท ีม่ คีวามช ื น้ หลกีเล ี ย่งไม ่ใหเ้ทรนเนอรส์ มัผสักบัเหง ื อ่ ความช ื น้ และไอน ้ ำา รวมถงึเกบ็
เทรนเนอร ์ ไว ้ ในท ีแ่หง้ท ีอ่ณุหภ มู หิอ้ง

• เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งการบาดเจบ็ทางรา่งกายหร อืความเส ยีหายท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้กบัเทรนเนอร ์ เดก็ รวมท ั ง้บคุคล
ดอ้ยความสามารถทางดา้นรา่งกาย ประสาทส มัผสั หร อืสตปิ ญัญา หร อืบคุคลท ี ข่าดประสบการณแ์ละ
ความร ูค้วามสามารถไมค่วรใชเ้ทรนเนอร ์ โดยปราศจากการด แูลท ี เ่หมาะสม

• ไมค่วรใชเ้ทรนเนอรเ์พ ือ่จดุประสงคท์างอตุสาหกรรม เช งิพาณชิย ์ หร อืทางการแพทย ์ เหมาะส ำาหร บัใช ้
สว่นบคุคลเทา่นั น้

• เพ ือ่หลกีเล ี ย่งความเส ยีหายท ีอ่าจเกดิข ึ น้กบัเทรนเนอร ์ ควรท ำาความสะอาดเทรนเนอรด์ว้ยผา้แหง้
เทา่นั น้และไมค่วรส มัผสักบัน ้ ำายาลา้งท ำาความสะอาดหร อืสารขดัถ ู

คำาเตอืนดา้นสขุภาพ
• ปร กึษาแพทยก์อ่นเร ิ ม่หร อืปร บัเปล ีย่นโปรแกรมการออกกำาลงักายใดๆ

ขอ้จำากดัความรบัผดิท ั ว่ไป
• การออกแบบและขอ้ม ลูจ ำาเพาะอาจเปล ีย่นแปลงได ้ โดยไมต่อ้งแจง้ใหท้ราบ
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. หร อืบร ษิทัในเคร อื
• Garmin®, โลโก ้ Garmin และ Tacx® คอืเคร ื อ่งหมายการคา้ของ Garmin Ltd. หร อืบร ษิทัในเคร อืท ี จ่ด

ทะเบ ยีนในสหรฐัอเมร กิาและประเทศอ ืน่ๆ เคร ื อ่งหมายการคา้และช ือ่ทางการคา้อ ื น่ๆ เป น็ของเจา้ของ
ท ี เ่ก ี ย่วขอ้ง

• เราต ั ง้ใจจดัท ำาค ูม่ อืน ี ข้ ึ น้ แตค่ณุจะอา้งส ทิธ ิ ์ ใดๆ จากค ูม่ อืไม ่ได ้ เน ือ่งจาก Tacx จะไมร่ บัผดิชอบตอ่
ความผดิพลาดหร อืผลใดๆ ท ี เ่กดิข ึ น้จากค ูม่ อืฉบบัน ี ท้ ั ง้ส ิ น้ 

• การเปล ีย่นแปลงหร อืการปร บัเปล ีย่นท ี ่ไม ่ไดร้ บัการอนมุตัจิากฝา่ยท ี ร่ บัผ ดิชอบดา้นการปฏบิตัติามขอ้
กำาหนดอยา่งชดัแจง้ อาจท ำาใหส้ ทิธ ิ ์ ในการใชง้านอปุกรณข์องผ ู ้ ใชเ้ป น็โมฆะได ้

• โปรดเกบ็ค ูม่ อืและบรรจภุณัฑ ์ ไวส้ ำาหร บัการอา้งองิในอนาคต โปรดดขูอ้ม ลูเพ ิม่เตมิท ี ่ support.
garmin.com หร อื tacx.com

προειδοποίηση.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ή θυγατρικές της
• Οι επωνυμίες Garmin® και Tacx®, καθώς και το λογότυπο Garmin, είναι 

εμπορικά σήματα της Garmin Ltd. ή θυγατρικών της, καταχωρισμένα 
στις ΗΠΑ και σε άλλες χώρες. Άλλα εμπορικά σήματα και εμπορικές 
επωνυμίες ανήκουν στους αντίστοιχους δικαιούχους τους.

• Το παρόν εγχειρίδιο ετοιμάστηκε με προσοχή. Ωστόσο, δεν παρέχει 
κανένα δικαίωμα. Η Tacx δεν αποδέχεται καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε 
σφάλματα υπάρχουν στο εγχειρίδιο ή για τις επιπτώσεις τους. 

• Αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις οι οποίες δεν έχουν τη ρητή έγκριση του 
υπεύθυνου συμμόρφωσης ενδέχεται να έχουν ως αποτέλεσμα ακύρωση 
του δικαιώματος χρήσης του εξοπλισμού.

• Φυλάξτε το παρόν εγχειρίδιο και τη συσκευασία για μελλοντική 
αναφορά. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, μεταβείτε στη διεύθυνση 
support.garmin.com ή tacx.com.

Hrvatski

Sigurnosni
• Stražnji kotač bicikla okreće se velikom brzinom tijekom 

upotrebe trenažera.
• Kada je izložen dugoj upotrebi, kućište oko kočnice trenažera može 

postati jako vruće. Kako biste izbjegli eventualnu osobnu ozljedu, 
uvijek pričekajte da se kočnica ohladi prije nego što je dodirnete.

• Uvijek uklonite valjak otpora sa stražnjeg kotača kada trenažer 
nije u upotrebi.

• Kako biste izbjegli moguće oštećenje uređaja, nikada nemojte 
iznenadno kočiti tijekom treninga. Prilikom kočenja stražnjim kotačem 
zamašnjak se nastavlja okretati što može uzrokovati nepotrebno 
trošenje cilindra kočnice i stražnje gume.

• Neispravna upotreba i/ili održavanje trenažera poništit će jamstvo.
• Za najbolju moguću izvedbu te kako biste izbjegli neuravnoteženost/

vibracije tijekom upotrebe trenažera, pazite da vam trenažer ne 
ispadne tijekom sastavljanja.

• Kako biste izbjegli moguće oštećenje uređaja, ne smijete rastavljati 
ili na drugi način rukovati jedinicom za otpor trenažera jer to može 
izazvati oštećenje.

• Za najbolju moguću izvedbu, redovito provjeravajte pravilnu 
zategnutost matica i vijaka na trenažeru.

• Kako biste izbjegli moguće oštećenje trenažera i njegovih 
elektroničkih komponenti, nemojte trenažer upotrebljavati u vlažnim 
prostorima, izlagati ga znoju, vlazi i kondenzaciji te ga skladištite u 
suhoj prostoriji na sobnoj temperaturi.

• Kako biste izbjegli moguću osobnu ozljedu ili oštećenje trenažera, 
djeca ili osobe sa smanjenim fizičkim, osjetilnim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima ili nedovoljnim iskustvom i znanjem ne smiju se 
koristiti ovim trenažerom bez pravilnog nadzora.

• Ovaj se trenažer ne smije upotrebljavati u industrijske, komercijalne ili 
medicinske svrhe. Prikladan je samo za osobnu upotrebu.

• Kako biste izbjegli moguće oštećenje trenažera, trenažer treba čistiti 
samo suhom krpom te ga se ne smije čistiti otapalima za čišćenje ili 
abrazivnim sredstvima.

Zdravstvena upozorenja
• Prije no što započnete vježbati po programu ili izmijenite taj program, 

posavjetujte se sa svojim liječnikom.

Općenita ograničenja od odgovornosti
• Dizajn i specifikacije mogu se izmijeniti bez prethodne obavijesti.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. ili podružnice tog društva
• Garmin®, logotip društva Garmin i Tacx® zaštitni su znakovi društva 

Garmin Ltd. ili njegovih podružnica registriranih u SAD-u i drugim 
zemljama. Ostali zaštitni znakovi i trgovački nazivi su oni njihovih vlasnika.

• Ovaj je priručnik sastavljen pažljivo. Međutim, iz njega ne proizlaze 

한국어

안전
•	 트레이너를 사용할 때는 자전거의 후방 휠이 고속으로 회전합니다.
•	 장시간 사용할 경우,	트레이너 브레이크 주변 엔클로저가 매우 뜨거워질 수	

있습니다.	혹시 모를 부상을 방지하기 위해,	사용 후 만지기 전에 브레이크를	
항상 냉각시키십시오.

•	 트레이너를 사용하지 않을 때는 항상 후방 휠에서 저항 롤을 분리하십시오.
•	 기기 손상을 방지하기 위해 훈련 시 급제동을 하지 마십시오.	후방 휠 제동 시	

플라이휠이 연속으로 회전하여 브레이크 실린더와 후방 타이어에 불필요한	
마모를 야기할 수 있습니다.

•	 트레이너를 부적절하게 사용 또는 유지 관리할 경우 보증 대상에서 제외될 수	
있습니다.

•	 트레이너를 사용하는 동안 최상의 성능을 유지하고 불균형/진동이 발생하는	
것을 막기 위해,	조립 중 트레이너를 떨어뜨리지 마십시오.

•	 기기 손상을 방지하기 위해,	트레이너의 저항 장치를 분해하거나 다른 방식으로	
조작하지 마십시오.	이는 손상의 원인이 될 수 있습니다.

•	 최상의 성능을 유지하기 위해,	트레이너의 너트와 볼트가 올바르게 조여져	
있는지 주기적으로 검사하십시오.

•	 트레이너 및 전자 부품의 손상을 방지하기 위해,	습기가 많은 장소에서	
트레이너를 사용하지 말고 트레이너가 땀,	수분 및 물방울에 노출되지 않도록	
하십시오.	그리고 실온의 건조한 실내에서 트레이너를 보관하십시오.

•	 혹시 모를 부상이나 트레이너의 손상을 방지하기 위해,	어린이나 신체적,	감각적	
또는 정신적 능력이 쇠약하거나 경험 및 지식이 부족한 사람이 적절한 감독이	
없는 상태에서 트레이너를 사용하지 않도록 합니다.

•	 이 트레이너는 산업,	상업 또는 의료용으로 사용할 수 없습니다.	개인용으로만	
적합합니다.

•	 트레이너의 손상을 방지하기 위해,	트레이너 세척 시에는 마른 천만 사용하고	
세정액이나 연마제는 사용하지 않도록 합니다.

건강 관련 경고
•	 운동 프로그램을 시작하거나 변경하기 전에 담당 의사와 상의하십시오.

일반 법적 책임 부인
•	 디자인 및 사양은 고지 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.
•	 ©	2020	Garmin	Ltd.	또는 그 자회사
•	 Garmin®,	Garmin	로고 및	Tacx®는	Garmin	Ltd.	또는 그 자회사의 상표이며	

미국 및 기타 국가에 등록되어 있습니다.	기타 상표 및 트레이드 이름은 각	
해당사의 소유입니다.	

•	 본 매뉴얼은 주의를 기울여 제작되었습니다.	하지만 어떤 권리도 파생될 수	
없습니다.	Tacx는 본 매뉴얼의 오류 및 그에 따른 결과에 대한 책임을 수용할	
수 없습니다.	

•	 규정 준수 책임이 있는 주체의 명시적인 승인 없이 변경 또는 수정을 하는 경우	
사용자의 장비 작동 권한을 무효화할 수 있습니다.

•	 향후 참조를 위해 본 매뉴얼과 포장을 보관하십시오.	자세한 내용은	support.
garmin.com	또는	tacx.com에서 확인할 수 있습니다.

nikakva prava. Društvo Tacx ne preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakve 
pogreške u ovom priručniku ili njihove posljedice. 

• Promjene ili izmjene koje nije izričito odobrila strana odgovorna 
za poštivanje pravila mogu poništiti ovlaštenje korisnika za 
upravljanje opremom.

• Čuvajte ovaj priručnik i ambalažu za buduću upotrebu. Želite li saznati 
više informacija, posjetite stranice support.garmin.com ili tacx.com.

Česky

Bezpečnost
• Zadní kolo bicyklu se při používání trenažéru otáčí 

velkou rychlostí.
• Nicméně při dlouhodobém a intenzivním používání se 

může kryt v okolí brzdy velmi zahřát. Abyste předešli 
možnému zranění, nechte brzdu po použití vždy 
vychladnout, než se jí dotknete.

• Pokud trenažér nepoužíváte, vždy odstraňte odporový 
válec ze zadního kola.

• Abyste předešli možnému poškození zařízení, nikdy při 
tréninku náhle nebrzděte. Při zabrzdění zadního kola 
pokračuje setrvačník v otáčení, čímž může docházet 
ke zbytečnému opotřebování brzdového válce a zadní 
pneumatiky.

• Při nesprávném používání a/nebo při nesprávném 
provádění údržby propadá záruka.

• Chcete-li dosáhnout co nejlepšího výkonu a vyvarovat se 
nevyváženosti/vibrací při používání trenažéru, zabraňte 
pádu trenéru během montáže.

• Aby nedošlo k poškození zařízení, nerozebírejte ani jinak 
nemanipulujte s odporovou jednotkou trenažéru, protože 
by to mohlo způsobit poškození.

• Pro co nejlepší možný výkon pravidelně kontrolujte 
matice a šrouby na trenažéru, zda jsou řádně utaženy.

• Abyste předešli možnému poškození trenažéru a jeho 
elektronických součástí, nepoužívejte jej ve vlhkých 
oblastech, nevystavujte jej potu, vlhkosti ani kondenzaci 
a skladujte jej v suchém prostředí při pokojové teplotě.

• Děti nebo osoby s omezenou fyzickou, smyslovou nebo 
mentální schopností nebo nedostatkem zkušeností 
a znalostí by neměly tento trenažér používat bez 
řádného dozoru, aby se předešlo možnému zranění nebo 
poškození trenažéru.

• Tento trenažér by neměl být používán pro průmyslové, 
obchodní nebo lékařské účely. Je vhodný pouze pro 
osobní použití.

• Aby se předešlo možnému poškození trenažéru, 
je vhodné trenažér čistit pouze suchým hadříkem 
a nepoužívat čisticí rozpouštědla ani abraziva. 

Zdravotní varování
• Před zahájením nebo změnou jakéhokoliv cvičebního 

programu se poraďte se svým lékařem.

Obecné vyloučení odpovědnosti
• Provedení a specifikace se mohou bez upozornění 

日本の

安全性
•	 トレーナーを使用中、バイクの後輪は高速で回転します。
•	 長時間使用すると、トレーナーのブレーキ周りのエンクロージャが非常に熱く
なる場合があります。けがを負う可能性を防ぐため、必ず触れる前に、ブレー
キを冷ましてください。

•	 トレーナーを使用しない場合は、必ず後輪から負荷ロールを取り外してくだ
さい。

•	 デバイスが損傷する可能性を防ぐため、トレーニング中絶対に急ブレーキを
かけないでください。後輪にブレーキをかけると、フライホイールが回転し続
け、ブレーキシリンダーとリアタイヤが無駄に摩耗する原因となる場合があ
ります。

•	 トレーナーの不適切な使用やメンテナンスを行った場合、保証は無効とな
ります。

•	 トレーナーを使用中、最高のパフォーマンスを発揮させ、バランスを崩すこと
や振動を感じることがないようにするため、組み立て中トレーナーを落とさ
ないように注意してください。

•	 デバイスが損傷する可能性を防ぐため、トレーナーの負荷ユニットを分解し
たり、その他の方法で手を加えたりしないでください。損傷の原因となる場合
があります。

•	 最高のパフォーマンスを発揮させるため、トレーナーのナットとボルトがしっ
かり締まっているか定期的に点検してください。

•	 トレーナーとトレーナーの電子部品が損傷する可能性を防ぐため、トレーナ
ーを湿度の高い環境で使用しないでください。また、トレーナーを汗や湿度、
結露にさらさないでください。保管する際は必ず室温の乾燥した場所で保管
してください。
•	 けがを負う可能性やトレーナーが損傷する可能性を防ぐため、適切に監督で
きる方がいない場合は、お子様や身体的、感覚的、精神的機能が低下してい
る方、経験や知識のない方に本トレーナーを使用させないでください。
•	 本トレーナーは、工業、商業、医療用途で使用しないでください。個人用での
使用のみを目的とした製品です。

•	 トレーナーが損傷する可能性を防ぐため、トレーナーのお手入れには必ず
乾いた布のみを使用してください。また、洗浄液や研磨剤を使用しないでく
ださい。

健康に関する警告事項
•	 エクササイズ	プログラムを開始または変更する前に、医師の診察を受けて
ください。

免責事項
•	 設計および仕様は予告なく変更される場合があります。
•	 ©	2020	Garmin	Ltd.	or	its	subsidiaries
•	 Garmin®、Garmin	のロゴ、および	Tacx®	は、Garmin	Ltd.	またはその子会社
の商標で、米国およびその他の国で登録されています。その他の商標および
商品名は、それぞれの所有者に帰属します。

•	 本書は、細心の注意を払って作成されていますが、いかなる権利も派生しま
せん。Tacx	は、本書に含まれる誤りやそれに起因する結果に対して責任を

změnit.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. nebo její dceřiné společnosti
• Garmin®, logo Garmin a Tacx® jsou ochranné 

známky společnosti Garmin Ltd. nebo jejích dceřiných 
společností registrované v USA a dalších zemích. Ostatní 
ochranné známky a obchodní názvy jsou ochranné 
známky příslušných vlastníků.

• Tento návod byl vytvořen s náležitou péčí. Nelze z toho 
však vyvozovat žádná práva. Společnost Tacx nemůže 
přijmout jakoukoliv odpovědnost za chyby v tomto 
návodu nebo jejich následky. 

• Změny nebo úpravy, které nebyly výslovně schváleny 
stranou zodpovědnou za dodržení předpisů, mohou 
zneplatnit oprávnění uživatele k provozu zařízení.

• Tento návod a obal si uschovejte pro budoucí použití. 
Další informace naleznete na adrese support.garmin.
com nebo tacx.com.

負いません。	
•	 法律を遵守する責任のある当事者による明示的な承認なしに、本装置の変
更または改造を行った場合、ユーザーの本装置を使用する権限は無効とな
る可能性があります。
•	 今後の参考のために本書とパッケージを保管しておいてください。詳細
は、support.garmin.com	または	tacx.com	にアクセスしてご確認ください。

中文

安全
•	 使用訓練器時，自行車的後輪會高速旋轉。
•	 在長時間使用的情況下，訓練器煞車周圍的外殼可能會變得高
溫。為避免可能的人身傷害，在每次使用後，請務必要讓煞車降溫冷卻之
後，才可以觸摸。
•	 不使用訓練器時，務必要將阻力滾筒從後輪胎移開。
•	 為避免可能損害裝置，訓練時切勿突然煞車。後輪煞車時，飛輪
會繼續旋轉，這可能會對煞車滾筒和後輪胎造成不必要的磨損。
•	 不當使用和/或者訓練器保養會導致保固失效。
•	 為獲得最佳效能以及避免在使用訓練器時出現不平衡/振動，請
避免在組裝過程中掉入訓練器。
•	 為避免可能損害裝置，請勿拆卸或以其他方式控制訓練器的電
阻組件，否則可能會造成損壞。
•	 為獲得最佳效能，請定期檢查訓練器上的螺母和螺栓是否正確
擰緊。
•	 為避免可能損害訓練器或其電子元件，請勿在潮濕的區域內使
用訓練器，以及避免將訓練器暴露在汗水、濕氣和凝結水珠中，並將訓練
器擺放在室溫的乾燥房間中。
•	 為避免可能的人身傷害或損害訓練器，在沒有適當監督的情況
下，兒童或身體、感官或精神狀態下降或缺乏經驗和知識的人不得使用本
訓練器。
•	 此訓練器不得用於工業、商業或醫療之目的。僅適合個人使用。
•	 為避免對訓練器造成損害，僅能使用乾布擦拭訓練器，不得接
觸清潔劑或磨料。

健康警告
•	 在開始或修改任何鍛鍊計劃之前，請諮詢您的醫生。

一般免責聲明
•	 設計與規格如有更改，恕不另行通知。
•	 ©	2020	Garmin	Ltd.	或其子公司
•	 Garmin®、Garmin	標誌與	Tacx®	是	Garmin	Ltd.	或其子公司
在美國或其他國家註冊的商標。其他註冊商標與商號是其各自所有者的商
標和商號。
•	 精心製作本手冊。然而無法從中獲得任何權利。任何本手冊之
錯誤之責任或其後果，Tacx	概不負責。	
•	 未經負責法規遵循性的一方明確准許的變更或修改，可能導致
使用者操作用具的權限失效。
•	 請留存本手冊與包裝供日後參考。如需更多資訊，請前往	
support.garmin.com	或	tacx.com。

Polski

Bezpieczeństwo
• Podczas użytkowania trenażera tylne koło roweru obraca się z dużą 

prędkością.
• W przypadku długotrwałego użytkowania obudowa hamulca trenażera 

może być bardzo gorąca. Aby zapobiec potencjalnym obrażeniom przed 
dotknięciem hamulca należy zawsze poczekać, aż ostygnie.

• Rolkę oporową należy odsuwać od tylnego koła zawsze, gdy trenażer nie 
jest użytkowany.

• Nie wolno hamować gwałtownie podczas treningu, aby nie spowodować 
uszkodzenia urządzenia. Podczas hamowania hamulcem tylnym koło 
zamachowe nie przestaje się obracać, co może powodować niepotrzebne 
zużywanie się siłownika hamującego i tylnej opony.

• Nieprawidłowe użytkowanie i/lub konserwacja trenażera spowoduje 
utratę gwarancji.

• Nie upuszczać trenażera podczas montażu, aby zapewnić jego najlepsze 
możliwe działanie i uniknąć utraty równowagi lub powstawania drgań 
podczas korzystania z niego.

• Nie demontować mechanizmu oporowego ani ingerować w niego, aby nie 
doszło do uszkodzenia urządzenia.

• Należy regularnie sprawdzać dokręcenie nakrętek i śrub w trenażerze, 
aby zapewnić jego najlepsze możliwe działanie.

• Nie korzystać z trenażera w obszarach o wysokiej wilgotności, nie narażać 
go na kontakt z potem, wilgocią ani kondensacją oraz przechowywać 
urządzenie w suchym pomieszczeniu w temperaturze pokojowej, aby nie 
dopuścić do uszkodzenia trenażera i jego elektroniki.

• Dzieci i osoby o graniczonej sprawności fizycznej, sensorycznej lub 
mentalnej, jak również osoby nieposiadające stosownej wiedzy lub 
doświadczenia nie powinny korzystać z trenażera bez odpowiedniego 
nadzoru, aby uniknąć ewentualnych obrażeń.

• Trenażer nie jest przeznaczony do zastosowań przemysłowych, 
komercyjnych ani medycznych. Jest odpowiedni wyłącznie do użytku 
osobistego.

• Trenażer należy czyścić wyłącznie suchą ściereczką. Nie stosować 
rozpuszczalników ani ciernych środków czyszczących, aby nie uszkodzić 
urządzenia.

Zdrowie
• Przed rozpoczęciem lub zmianą programu ćwiczeń należy skonsultować 

się z lekarzem.

Noty
• Projekt i dane techniczne mogą ulegać zmianom bez powiadomienia.
• © 2020 Garmin Ltd. lub spółki zależne
• Garmin®, logo Garmin i Tacx® stanowią znaki handlowe spółki Garmin 

Ltd. lub jej spółek zależnych mających siedziby w Stanach Zjednoczonych i 
innych krajach. Inne znaki i nazwy handlowe należą do ich właścicieli.

• Niniejszy podręcznik został stworzony z należytą starannością. Jednak 
nie może stanowić podstawy do żadnych roszczeń. Firma Tacx nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za żadne błędy zawarte w tym podręczniku ani ich 
konsekwencje. 

• Zmiany i modyfikacje, na które nie wyraziła zgody strona odpowiedzialna 
za zgodność, mogą unieważnić prawo użytkownika do korzystania z 
urządzenia.

• Zachować ten podręcznik i opakowanie na przyszłość. Więcej informacji 
można znaleźć pod adresem support.garmin.com lub tacx.com.
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